observed for the parameters locsoil and t1expdec, corresponding to the fraction of E.

coli released from the human rural sources that are routed to the lowest soil layer and

the half-life time of E. coli. The largest increase in load was observed for the maximum

value of t1expdec, where the average deviation for the sub-catchments was 100 %. The

largest overall decrease in load was 60 %, observed for the maximum locsoil value. The

parameters t1rel and Effremoval, corresponding to release rate from manure and removal

efficiency of E. coli concentration in wastewater connected to Managed sewer, had

negligible deviations.

Table 8. The parameters investigated in the sensitivity analysis and their minimum,

maximum, and Base case value, and their average deviation in the sub-catchments

compared to the average E. coli load simulated in the Base case. The average E. coli

load between the sub-catchments was calculated to 1.1·1015 CFU / year for the Base

case scenario. An increase in average E. coli load per year is represented by +, and a

decrease is represented with -, before the percentage.

Parameter Value The average deviation between

sub-catchments [%]

 Min Base Case Max Min  Max

locsoil [-] 0.1 0.5 0.9 +60%  -60%

t1rel [mm-1] 0.003 0.005 0.007 -0.04%  +0.04

Effremoval [-] 0.999 0.99999 0.999999 +0.02%  -0.0002%

t1expdec [days] 1.5 2 3 -40%  +100%

In Figures 14 – 17, maps of the deviations in average E. coli load per year and sub-

catchment are illustrated. The deviation when altering the parameter locsoil is presented

in Figure 14, where the largest deviations correspond to the sub-catchments with human

rural sources as the largest contributor of E. coli load per year, cf. Figure 13c. When

locsoil is set to 0.1, the increase varies between 0 and 150 %. When setting locsoil to

0.9, the decrease varies between 0 and 100 %.

25

a) locsoil = 0.1 b) locsoil = 0.9

Figure 14. Maps of the deviation in average E. coli load per year when the parameter